4. Mixed use (com/res) 1.54 1.67 0.90 1.85 0.64

Source: SGS Economics and Planning, 2017.  *0.5:1 retail FAR; 0.5:1 commercial FAR; balance of floor space residential

 1.0:1 commercial FAR and balance of floor space residential.

Sensitivity test

Five sensitivity tests were applied to the four use scenarios:

 20% lower land values
 10% higher revenues
 The 6% inclusionary housing requirement
 The inclusion of DCP contributions at a low rate
 The inclusion of DCP contributions at a high rate.

Two further tests considered the impacts of combining the 6% inclusionary housing
requirement with the low and high DCP rates.

There is currently no DCP in place in West Melbourne.  The sensitivity testing that included an
allowance for DCP contributions assumed the following:

 A lower contribution rate of $3000 per dwelling and $3000 per 100 sqm of non-
residential floor space, and

 A higher contribution rate of $6000 per dwelling and $6000 per 100 sqm of non-
residential floor space.

 West Melbourne Structure Plan Inputs – Stage 2 28

TABLE 25:   FEASIBILITY ANALYSIS BY CHARACTER AREA (REVISED) – SENSITIVITY TESTING

 South (2) Central (3) West (4) Station (5) North (6)

Assumptions:

Floor area ratio  6.0   4.0   3.0   5.0   3.0

Ratio of RLV to existing value – Test 1: 20% lower land values

1. Residential only 2.10 2.37 1.78 2.97 1.27

2. Commercial only 1.10 1.25 -0.19 -0.31 -0.13

3. Mixed use (ret/com/res)* 2.15 2.37 1.50 2.69 1.07

4. Mixed use (com/res) 1.93 2.09 1.12 2.31 0.80

Ratio of RLV to existing value – Test 2: 10% high sale prices

1. Residential only 2.13 2.41 1.81 3.01 1.29

2. Commercial only 1.25 1.42 0.07 0.12 0.05

3. Mixed use (ret/com/res)* 2.17 2.41 1.56 2.76 1.11

4. Mixed use (com/res) 1.98 2.16 1.23 2.43 0.88

Ratio of RLV to existing value – Test 3: 6% affordable housing requirement

1. Residential only 1.32 1.49 1.12 1.86 0.80

2. Commercial only 0.52 0.59 -0.46 -0.76 -0.33

3. Mixed use (ret/com/res)* 1.36 1.49 0.89 1.64 0.64

4. Mixed use (com/res) 1.18 1.27 0.59 1.34 0.42

Ratio of RLV to existing value – Test 4: Allowance for DCP at lower rate

1. Residential only 1.65 1.87 1.40 2.33 1.00

2. Commercial only 0.86 0.98 -0.17 -0.28 -0.12

3. Mixed use (ret/com/res)* 1.69 1.87 1.18 2.11 0.84

4. Mixed use (com/res) 1.52 1.64 0.88 1.81 0.63

Ratio of RLV to existing value – Test 5: Allowance for DCP at higher rate

1. Residential only 1.62 1.84 1.38 2.29 0.98

2. Commercial only 0.84 0.95 -0.19 -0.31 -0.13

3. Mixed use (ret/com/res)* 1.67 1.84 1.16 2.07 0.83

4. Mixed use (com/res) 1.49 1.61 0.86 1.77 0.61

Ratio of RLV to existing value – Test 6: 6% affordable housing and allowance for DCP at lower rate

1. Residential only 1.29 1.46 1.09 1.82 0.78

2. Commercial only 0.50 0.57 -0.47 -0.79 -0.34

3. Mixed use (ret/com/res)* 1.33 1.46 0.87 1.60 0.62

4. Mixed use (com/res) 1.16 1.24 0.57 1.30 0.41

Ratio of RLV to existing value – Test 7: 6% affordable housing and allowance for DCP at higher rate

1. Residential only 1.26 1.43 1.07 1.78 0.76

2. Commercial only 0.48 0.54 -0.49 -0.82 -0.35

3. Mixed use (ret/com/res)* 1.31 1.43 0.85 1.56 0.61

4. Mixed use (com/res) 1.13 1.21 0.55 1.26 0.39

Source: SGS Economics and Planning, 2017.  *0.5:1 retail FAR; 0.5:1 commercial FAR; balance of floor space residential

 1.0:1 commercial FAR and balance of floor space residential.

 West Melbourne Structure Plan Inputs – Stage 2 29

3.4 Discussion

The finding of the final feasibility testing are summarise below:

 At the nominated ‘higher’ densities the residential and both mixed-used development
scenarios are all feasibility in the South, Central and Station character areas.  The
residential development scenario is also feasible in the West precinct but marginal in the
North precinct.